
 
 

CoSF Version 5 10.21.2024 

Date: April 2, 2025 
 
To: Governing Body 
 
From: Spencer Schwartz, Public Works Project Manager II 
 
Via: Regina Wheeler, Public Works Department Director 
 Sam Burnett, Facilities Division Director 
 
Subject: Southside Library RTU Replacement 
 
Vendor Name: B&D Industries, Inc. 
 
Vendor Number: 3970 
 
 
ACTION: 
Request for Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Construction Contract Item 25-0013 with B&D Industries, 
Inc. to Increase the Not to Exceed Amount by $11,363 for a New Total of $488,380 Including NMGRT for 
Southside Library RTU Replacement. (Spencer Schwartz, Public Works Project Manager II, 
smschwartz@santafenm.gov). 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER:  
The FY25 Munis Contract Number is 3250233. 
 
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:  
The four heating, ventilation, and cooling (HVAC) units on the Southside Library have exceeded their 
useful life, no longer perform adequately, and are identified within the Facilities Division’s asset database 
as priorities for replacement to prevent an interruption of services at this facility. The replacement of these 
HVAC units will ensure continued service for patrons, maintain air quality, and reduce the need for 
emergency repairs. The new units will also improve the building’s efficiency by reducing energy 
consumption.  
 
A quote was submitted by the vendor in September 2024 and the procurement/contracting process was 
completed in January 2025. An increase in the contract amount is necessary due to material price 
increases incurred during this four-month period. No changes to the schedule are anticipated. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Amendment No. 1 
Amendment No. 1 Proposal 
Construction Contract Item 25-0013 
Certificate of Insurance 
  

JOHN BURNETT (Apr 2, 2025 15:25 MDT)

RW (Apr 2, 2025 15:29 MDT)
RW

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAfO98GxrAomP9HCAKLI8vVV7BbkgQbSTz
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAfO98GxrAomP9HCAKLI8vVV7BbkgQbSTz
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAfO98GxrAomP9HCAKLI8vVV7BbkgQbSTz


PROCUREMENT METHOD: 
The procurement method used was NM Statewide Price Agreement (SWPA) 30-00000-23-
00084 which expires on July 4, 2025. 
 
Chief Procurement Officer (CPO)/Designee:      Date:     
CPO Comment/Exceptions:           
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
FY25 One Time Funding for Deferred Maintenance 
Fund Name/Number: FACILITIES/320 
Munis Org Name/Number: Facilities CIP/3209980 
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970 
 
Budget Officer/Designee:         Date:     
Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions:          
 
ASSOCIATED APPROVALS: 
Does this purchase require any of the following associated approvals? ☒ Yes | ☐ No 
(ITT, Vehicles/Fleet, Facilities, Asset or Grant Review) 
 
IT Components included? ☐ Yes | ☒ No 
Approval:           Date:     
Comment/Exceptions:            
 
Vehicles included? ☐ Yes | ☒ No  
Approval:           Date:     
Comment/Exceptions:            
 
Construction, Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment included? ☒ Yes | ☐ No 
Approval:           Date:     
Comment/Exceptions:            
 
Capital Asset* or Project**? ☒ Yes | ☐ No 
Project Ledger#  FMD2532003  
(*will this procurement result in a tangible item that costs more than $5,000?) 
(**Capital Projects are new and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more) 
Approval:           Date:     
Comment/Exceptions:            
 
Is this a Grant Funded Purchase? ☐ Yes | ☒ No 
Approval:       Title:      Date:     
Comment/Exceptions:            
 
Department Contract Administrator Contact Info: 
Elizabeth L. Kahahane (elkahahane@santafenm.gov) 

Signature:

Email:
JOHN BURNETT (Apr 2, 2025 15:25 MDT)

jsburnett@santafenm.gov

04/07/2025
-

04/07/2025

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAfO98GxrAomP9HCAKLI8vVV7BbkgQbSTz
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAn5FWz6vlJw1vTZLE6hLAv-zxGGGyg2Pt
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAn5FWz6vlJw1vTZLE6hLAv-zxGGGyg2Pt
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAn5FWz6vlJw1vTZLE6hLAv-zxGGGyg2Pt


CoSF Version 5 9.9.2023 

Item#_______________
Munis Contract# 3250233  

Original Contract Item# 25-0013
SWPA #: 30-00000-23-00084

CITY OF SANTA FE 
AMENDMENT No. 1 TO

Construction Contract
ITEM# 25-0013 

 

 This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE Construction 

Contract, dated January 15, 2025, (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and B&D 

Industries, Inc. (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the 

City and the Contractor whichever occurs last.  

RECITALS:

 A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the City with services 

related to the replacement of four heating, ventilation, and air-conditioning units at the Santa Fe Southside 

Library. 

 B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt 

and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION. 

 Article 2, paragraph A of the Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total 

of $11,362.71 so that Article 2, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:  

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed 
and not to exceed four hundred eighty-eight thousand, three-hundred seventy-nine dollars and one
cent ($488,379.01), including gross receipts tax. The New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the 
amounts payable under this Contract shall be paid by the City to the Contractor, as follows:  

 
The Unit Bid Contract Total is determined as follows: 

25-0165



 2 

Base Bid  $475,652.11 

Gross Receipts Tax (8.1875%)  $ 12,726.90 
 
 Base Bid plus NMGRT    $488,379.01 

 
The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Contract, including Alternates (if needed) 
gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed four hundred eighty-eight thousand, three-
hundred seventy-nine dollars and one cent ($488,379.01). This amount is a maximum and not a 
guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by Contractor under this Contract shall equal the 
amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to provide services 
without compensation when the total compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible 
for notifying the City when the services provided under this Contract reach the total compensation 
amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total 
compensation amount without this Contract being amended in writing prior to those services in 
excess of the total compensation amount being provided. 

 

2. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE. 

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full 

force and effect, in accordance with its terms.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract as of the 

dates set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE:     CONTRACTOR: 
       B&D INDUSTRIES, INC.

_________________________   ____________________________
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR    CLINTON BEALL, PRESIDENT
 
DATE:____________________  DATE:_______________________ 
   NMBTIN# __01-716872-00-4____ 
 
 
ATTEST:

__________________________
ANDRÉA SALAZAR, CITY CLERK

GB MTG 04/30/2025

Alan Webber (May 2, 2025 15:59 MDT)

ANDREA SALAZAR (May 5, 2025 10:45 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAApfvCP8k-FEkMzUx43B7R6G9nFa1BdO02
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAApfvCP8k-FEkMzUx43B7R6G9nFa1BdO02
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAApfvCP8k-FEkMzUx43B7R6G9nFa1BdO02


 3 

 
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:
 
_____________________________ 
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
APPROVED FOR FINANCES:
 
_____________________________ 
EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR  

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAn5FWz6vlJw1vTZLE6hLAv-zxGGGyg2Pt




 

February 19th, 2025       
 

Attn: Shaun Montoya  
Sbmontoya@santafenm.gov 
 
 
Contract 30-00000-23-00084 
 
 
Re: Change Order #1 – Price Increase for COSF Southside Library RTUs 
Replacement  
 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide a price for this project.  
 
 
York RTUs – Pass through      $      7,379.00 
Crane Services @ 8%       $      1,960.20 
General Conditions @ 10%      $         933.92 
Bond Increaser:       $         205.46 
Subtotal:        $   10,478.58 
Tax:        $         884.13    
Grand Total        $    11,362.71  
 

 
 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to email or call.   
 
 
Best Regards,  
 

Mikaela Montroy 
Project Manager 

B&D Industries, Inc. 
505-225-6518 (Cell) 
mmontroy@banddindustries.com 
 
This cost proposal is valid for 30 days following issuance by B&D Industries, Inc. If the proposal is 
accepted after 30 days, B&D reserves the right to revise the price in accordance with commodity 
pricing changes including, but not limited to, copper, conduit and steel materials.  If awarded, B&D 
reserves the right to review all contract documents associated with the project. 

 

mailto:Sbmontoya@santafenm.gov
mailto:mmontroy@banddindustries.com


CoSF                                                                                                                Version 4 08.16.2024

Date: November 18, 2024

To: Governing Body

Via: Regina Wheeler, Public Works Department Director
Sam Burnett, Facilities Division Director

From: Spencer Schwartz, Project Manager

Subject: Southside Library RTU Replacement

Vendor Name: B&D Industries

Vendor Number: 3970

ACTION:
Request for Approval of a General Services Contract with B&D Industries in the Total Amount of 
$477,016.30 for Replacement of Heating and Cooling Units at the Southside Library With Term Ending
June 30, 2026; (Spencer Schwartz, Public Works Project Manager; smschwartz@santafenm.gov).

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:
The four heating, ventilation and cooling (HVAC) units on the Southside Library have exceeded their useful 
life, no longer perform adequately, and are identified within the Facilities Division’s asset database as 
priorities for replacement to prevent an interruption of services at this facility. The replacement of these 
HVAC units will ensure continued service for patrons, maintain air quality, and reduce the need for 
emergency repairs. The new units will also improve the buildings efficiency by reducing energy 
consumption.

Construction will be coordinated with the Library Division and is estimated to take four weeks. 
Construction is planned to minimize disruptions and will not impact library operations.  Funding for this 
project was provided in the FY25 one time allocation from fund balances for deferred maintenance to 
facilities.

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
NM Statewide Price Agreement (SWPA) #30-00000-23-00084 which expires on July 4, 2025.

ATTACHMENTS
General Services Contract
Vendor Proposal
Certificate of Liability Insurance
Statewide Price Agreement (SWPA) #30-00000-23-00084



Chief Procurement Officer Approval: Date:
Comment/Exceptions:

Supporting Information:

CONTRACT NUMBER:
The FY25 Munis contract number is 3250233

$$$$$ SOURCE/REVENUE:   Expense Revenue

The funding source is:
Fund Name/Number: FACILITIES/320
Munis Org Name/Number: Facilities CIP/3209980
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970

If the project is grant funded? List grant award number:

Grant Manager / Accounting Officer Approval:                          Date:
Comment/Exceptions: 

Project Ledger #: 

Budget Officer Approval:                                                             Date:
Comment/Exceptions:

CAPITAL ASSET (will this procurement result in a tangible item that costs more than 
$5,000?):

Yes | No

# (if known):

Repair or Replacement of Existing Equipment:
Yes | No

If yes -> Repair | Replacement 

Please explain:

Capital Project:
(New and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more)

Yes | No

Project Ledger #: FMD2532003

Asset Manager Approval:                                                              Date:
Comment/Exceptions:



Department Approvals:
IT Components: Yes | No
Vehicles: Yes | No
Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment: Yes | No

Approval:                                            Title: Date: 
Approval: Sam Burnett                        Title: Facilities Div. Director       Date: 
Comment & Exceptions: 

Department Contract Administrator Contact Info:
Elizabeth L. Kahahane
elkahahane@santafenm.gov
M: (505)795-2439
O: (505) 955-5934





































ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

12/29/2023

License # 0757776

(505) 262-9412 9412 (866) 487-3972

20508

B & D Industries, Inc.
9720 Bell Ave SE
Albuquerque, NM 87123

20478
35289

A 1,000,000

X X 6016149399 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 1,000,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000B

X X 6016149371 12/31/2023 12/31/2024

5,000,000C

X X 6016149404 12/31/2023 12/31/2024

10,000 5,000,000

D

X WC100-0005672-2024A 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 2,000,000
N 2,000,000

2,000,000

Umbrella is Form Following over General Liability, Auto Liability and Employers Liability.  Additional Insured, Waiver of Subrogation and Primary 
Non-Contributory apply per attached policy forms.

City of Santa Fe
200 Lincoln Ave
Santa Fe, NM 87501

B&DINDU-01 CBUTLER

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
6565 Americas Parkway Suite 720
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Carrie Butler

Carrie.Butler@hubinternational.com

Valley Forge Insurance Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
The Continental Insurance Company
Builders Trust of New Mexico

Aggregate

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X



/SPA_Signature/                                                                                                          SPD_Amd_Exted_010_Rev_02_0822 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 
 

 

State of New Mexico
General Services Department 

Purchasing Division 
 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment 
 
 

Awarded Vendor: 
25 Vendors 
 
 
 
 
 

 Number:  30-00000-23-00084 
 
Amendment No.:  Three 
 
Term:  July 5, 2023 - July 4, 2025 

   
Ship To: 
All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions, 
institutions, political subdivisions and local public 
bodies allowed by law. 
 

 Procurement Specialist:  Mikayla Trujillo 
 
Telephone No.: (505) 469-1092 
 
Email:  Mikayla.Trujillo@gsd.nm.gov 

Invoice: 
As Requested 
 
 
 

  
 

 

Title:  HVAC and Plumbing Services - Statewide 

This amendment is to be attached to the respective Price Agreement and become a part thereof. 

In accordance with Price Agreement provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, this Price 
Agreement is extended from July 5, 2024 to July 4, 2025 at the same price, terms and conditions, 
except Vendor (AH) Comfort System USA Southwest, Inc. who chose not to extend. 

See attached price increases for Vendor (AF) B & D Industries. 

Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Price Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

Accepted for the State of New Mexico 
 

/Purchasing_Agent/  Date: 
Dorothy Mendonca 
New Mexico State Purchasing Agent  

7/8/2024



/SPA_Signature/   SPD_Amd_Extend_010_Rev_00_0220 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

Vendor (AF) B & D Industries Price Increases 

Item Unit Description 
Current 

Rate 
New Rate 

001 Hour Journeymen/Foreman/Experienced Technician - Worker, regular 
hours 

  

 Zone 1 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 2 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 3 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 4 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 5 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 6 $95.00 $101.18 

002 Hour Journeymen/Foreman/Experienced Technician - Worker, after 
hours 

  

 Zone 1 $125.00 $133.13 
 Zone 2 $125.00 $133.13 
 Zone 3 $125.00 $133.13 
 Zone 4 $125.00 $133.13 
 Zone 5 $125.00 $133.13 
 Zone 6 $125.00 $133.13 

003 Hour Apprentice/Experienced - Worker, regular hours   
 Zone 1 $70.00 $74.55 
 Zone 2 $70.00 $74.55 
 Zone 3 $70.00 $74.55 
 Zone 4 $70.00 $74.55 
 Zone 5 $70.00 $74.55 
 Zone 6 $70.00 $74.55 

004 Hour Apprentice/Experienced - Worker, after hours   
 Zone 1 $90.00 $95.86 
 Zone 2 $90.00 $95.86 
 Zone 3 $90.00 $95.86 
 Zone 4 $90.00 $95.86 
 Zone 5 $90.00 $95.86 
 Zone 6 $90.00 $95.86 

005 Hour Laborer, regular hours worked   
 Zone 1 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 2 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 3 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 4 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 5 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 6 $55.00 $57.33 

006 Hour Laborer, after hours worked   
 Zone 1 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 2 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 3 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 4 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 5 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 6 $70.00 $72.97 



/SPA_Signature/   SPD_Amd_Extend_010_Rev_00_0220 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

Item Unit Description
Current 

Rate 
New Rate

    
Projects OVER Sixty Thousand ($60,000.00) 

007 Hour 
Journeymen/Foreman/Experienced Technician - Worker, regular 
hours 

  

 Zone 1 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 2 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 3 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 4 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 5 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 6 $95.00 $101.18 

008 Hour 
Journeymen/Foreman/Experienced Technician - Worker, after 
hours 

  

 Zone 1 $125.00 $133.14 
 Zone 2 $125.00 $133.14 
 Zone 3 $125.00 $133.14 
 Zone 4 $125.00 $133.14 
 Zone 5 $125.00 $133.14 
 Zone 6 $125.00 $133.14 

009 Hour Apprentice/Experienced - Worker, regular hours   
 Zone 1 $75.00 $79.88 
 Zone 2 $75.00 $79.88 
 Zone 3 $75.00 $79.88 
 Zone 4 $75.00 $79.88 
 Zone 5 $75.00 $79.88 
 Zone 6 $75.00 $79.88 

010 Hour Apprentice/Experienced - Worker, after hours   
 Zone 1 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 2 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 3 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 4 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 5 $95.00 $101.18 
 Zone 6 $95.00 $101.18 

011 Hour Laborer, regular hours worked   
 Zone 1 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 2 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 3 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 4 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 5 $55.00 $57.33 
 Zone 6 $55.00 $57.33 

012 Hour Laborer, after hours worked   
 Zone 1 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 2 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 3 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 4 $70.00 $72.97 



/SPA_Signature/   SPD_Amd_Extend_010_Rev_00_0220 

Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

Item Unit Description
Current 

Rate 
New Rate

 Zone 5 $70.00 $72.97 
 Zone 6 $70.00 $72.97 

013 Hour Diagnosis, project estimates, troubleshooting $95.00 $101.18 
014 % Percentage Off Retail For all Parts and Materials 0% No Change 

015 Day 
Daily per diem rate for overnight stay as needed including dinner 
and breakfast per person 

$150.00 No Change 

016 Mileage One way per mile cost, per vehicle $0.62 No Change 



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 502ABA9878354E98ABAE7DE071C16230 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: 30-00000-23-00084 HVAC and Plumbing Services A003

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 4 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 2 Mikayla Trujillo

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

1100 S Saint Francis Dr

Santa Fe, NM  87502

mikayla.trujillo@gsd.nm.gov

IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Record Tracking

Status: Original

             7/3/2024 2:33:50 PM

Holder: Mikayla Trujillo

             mikayla.trujillo@gsd.nm.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: General Services Department Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Tami Concha

tami.concha@gsd.nm.gov

Const. Supervisor

New Mexico General Services, State Purchasing 

Division

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None), Login with SSO

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 68.84.148.80

Sent: 7/3/2024 2:36:05 PM

Viewed: 7/5/2024 10:24:43 AM 

Signed: 7/5/2024 10:30:36 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/28/2024 7:02:43 AM
      ID: a9ed2d91-f227-45ce-9f3e-898ece78fea0

Mikayla Trujillo

mikayla.trujillo@gsd.nm.gov

Procurement Specialist II

GSD/SPD

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Sent: 7/5/2024 10:30:37 AM

Viewed: 7/8/2024 8:07:48 AM 

Signed: 7/8/2024 8:07:51 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Dorothy Mendonca

dorothy.mendonca@gsd.nm.gov

SPD Division Director / State Purchasing Agent

General Services Department

Signing Group: 35000 - State Purchasing Agent

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Sent: 7/8/2024 8:07:54 AM

Viewed: 7/8/2024 9:08:12 AM 

Signed: 7/8/2024 9:08:16 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 4/14/2023 7:24:59 AM
      ID: 51f6380f-50f7-4227-afb5-572b373dfb7c

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp



Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps

Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/3/2024 2:36:05 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 7/8/2024 9:08:12 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 7/8/2024 9:08:16 AM

Completed Security Checked 7/8/2024 9:08:16 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

A. ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE (ERSD) 

From time to time, New Mexico General Services Department (GSD), on behalf of the State of 
New Mexico (SONM), may be required by law to provide you with certain written notices or 
disclosures. Stated below are the terms and conditions for GSD's providing you such notices and 
disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read this information carefully. If 
you are able to access this information electronically and agree to this Electronic Record and 
Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next 

DocuSign system. 

B. Obtaining paper copies 
At any time up to twenty (20) calendar days following your use of DocuSign to electronically 
sign a document, you may request a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by GSD. You will have the ability to download and print documents SONM 
sends you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if 
you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a twenty (20) 
calendar day period after such documents are first sent to you. Following the twenty (20) day 
period, if you want GSD to send you paper copies of any such documents from GSD's office, 
you will be charged a $1.00 per-page fee plus postage. You may request delivery of such paper 
copies from GSD by following the procedure stated in Section H, below. 

C. Withdrawing your consent 
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from GSD electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and inform GSD you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in 
paper format. The procedure concerning how you may inform GSD of your decision to receive 
future notices and disclosures in paper format as well as withdraw your consent to receive 
notices and disclosures electronically is stated in Section D, immediately below. 

D. Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed with which GSD will be able to complete certain steps in specific transactions and deliver 
paper copies to you. GSD will need: (1) to send the required notices or disclosures to you in 
paper format; and (2) wait until GSD receives your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 
receive required notices and consents electronically from SONM or to electronically sign 
documents generated and sent to you from SONM. 



E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to 
you electronically 
Unless you inform GSD otherwise according to these procedures, GSD will electronically 
provide you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to 
you during the course of your electronic signature relationship with SONM. To reduce the 
possibility of inadvertent non-receipt, GSD prefers to provide all required notices and disclosures 
by the same method and to the same email or physical address that you furnish to GSD. Thus, 
you may receive the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper form. If you do not agree 
with this procedure, please inform GSD according to the procedures stated in Section I, below. 
Please also refer to Section D, immediately above, which states the consequences resulting from 
your declination of electronic delivery of notices and disclosures. 

F. How to contact GSD: 
You may inform General Services Department (GSD) of any changes you select regarding State 

certain information from SPD, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and 
disclosures electronically by emailing your request(s) to SPD at: GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us 

G. To advise SPD of your new email address 
To inform SPD of a change in the email address to which SPD sends you notices and disclosures 
electronically, you must send an email to SPD at GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of 
such request you must include your previous and new email addresses. 

H. To request paper copies from SPD  
To request delivery of paper copies of electronic notices and disclosures that DocuSign and/or 
SPD have previously provided to you, you must send an email to SPD at 
GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your email request state your email address, full 
name, mailing address, and telephone number. SPD will charge you a $1.00 per page copy fee 
plus postage. 

I. To withdraw your consent with SPD  
To inform SPD that you no longer wish to receive notices and disclosures in electronic format 
you may: 



(1) Decline to sign a document from within a signing session, and on the subsequent page, select 
the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may: 

(2) Send SPD an email to GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your request state your 
email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. 

J. Required hardware and software 
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 
current DocuSign system requirements may be found at: 
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements 

K. Acknowledging your access and consent to 
receive and sign documents electronically 
To confirm that you are able to electronically access the information contained in this Electronic 
Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm that you have: (1) read this ERSD, and 
either: (2) you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future 
reference and access; or (3) you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will 
be able to print this ERSD on paper and/or save this ERSD for your future reference and access. 
Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures from DocuSign and/or SPD 
exclusively in electronic format, then select the check-

 

By selecting the check-
confirm that: 

 You have read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD); and 
 You can print this ERSD on paper, or you can save and/ or send this ERSD to a location 

where you can print this ERSD, for your future reference and access; and 
 Until or unless you notify SPD as stated in this ERSD, you consent to exclusively receive 

through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and 
other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by SPD during 
the course of your electronic signature relationship with SPD. 















ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

12/30/2024

License # 0757776

(505) 262-9412 9412 (866) 487-3972

20508

B & D Industries, Inc.
9720 Bell Ave SE
Albuquerque, NM 87123

20478
35289

A 1,000,000

X X 6016149399 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 1,000,000
15,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000B

X X 6016149371 12/31/2024 12/31/2025

5,000,000C
X X 6016149404 12/31/2024 12/31/2025

10,000 5,000,000
D

X WC100-0005672-2025A 1/1/2025 1/1/2026 2,000,000
N 2,000,000

2,000,000

Umbrella is Form Following over General Liability, Auto Liability and Employers Liability.  Additional Insured, Waiver of Subrogation and Primary 
Non-Contributory apply per attached policy forms.

City of Santa Fe Public Works
2651 Siringo Rd. Bldg R
Santa Fe, NM 87505

B&DINDU-01 CBUTLER

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
6565 Americas Parkway Suite 720
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Carrie Butler

Carrie.Butler@hubinternational.com

Valley Forge Insurance Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
The Continental Insurance Company
Builders Trust of New Mexico

Aggregate
X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X



Contract Packet for AMEND#1_BD Industr
ies_SouthsideLibrary_RTUReplace_02 24
2025_SSD4 CG1 ELK4 SB2 RW
Final Audit Report 2025-04-02

Created: 2025-04-02

By: Elizabeth Kahahane (elkahahane@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAfO98GxrAomP9HCAKLI8vVV7BbkgQbSTz

"Contract Packet for AMEND#1_BD Industries_SouthsideLibrary
_RTUReplace_02 24 2025_SSD4 CG1 ELK4 SB2 RW" History

Document created by Elizabeth Kahahane (elkahahane@santafenm.gov)
2025-04-02 - 9:07:06 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Spencer Schwartz (smschwartz@santafenm.gov) for signature
2025-04-02 - 9:11:18 PM GMT

Email viewed by Spencer Schwartz (smschwartz@santafenm.gov)
2025-04-02 - 9:24:20 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by Spencer Schwartz (smschwartz@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-04-02 - 9:24:26 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to JOHN BURNETT (jsburnett@santafenm.gov) for signature
2025-04-02 - 9:24:30 PM GMT

Email viewed by JOHN BURNETT (jsburnett@santafenm.gov)
2025-04-02 - 9:24:57 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by JOHN BURNETT (jsburnett@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-04-02 - 9:25:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to rawheeler@santafenm.gov for signature
2025-04-02 - 9:25:14 PM GMT

Email viewed by rawheeler@santafenm.gov
2025-04-02 - 9:28:41 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2



Signer rawheeler@santafenm.gov entered name at signing as RW
2025-04-02 - 9:29:29 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by RW (rawheeler@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-04-02 - 9:29:31 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2025-04-02 - 9:29:31 PM GMT



Signature:

Email: xivigil@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAApfvCP8k-FEkMzUx43B7R6G9nFa1BdO02

	.Horizons_of_New_Mexico_Services_for_the_City_of_Santa_Fe_2025.pdf
	Approved:
	Permissive:


		2025-05-05T19:04:50+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




